ファイザー社の秘密契約書「ワクチン効果なし、接種による死亡責任なしを明記」が流出

https://tapnewswire.com/2021/07/pfizerleak-exposing-the-pfizer-manufacturing-and-supply-agreement/



ファイザー社の世界規模で交わされたワクチン購入契約書

「ワクチン効果が無い事を明記し、接種による死亡責任を国家として法的に問わない事を認める」秘密の購入契約書が流出!!

PFIZERLEAK: EXPOSING THE PFIZER MANUFACTURING AND SUPPLY AGREEMENT.

Tue 3:55 pm +00:00, 27 Jul 2021

posted by Weaver



ファイザーは、国際的な COVID19 コロナワクチン販売契約の機密保持に、全力で取り組んできました。

幸運なことに、私はその一つを手に入れることができました。

Background:

Pfizer has been extremely aggressive in trying to protect the details of their international COVID19 vaccine agreements. Luckily, I've managed to get one.

契約書を作成するコストは非常に高く、時間もかかる(法的審査期)ため、ファイザーは他の企業と同様に、標準化された契約書のテンプレート(基本内容文としての雛形)を作成し、各国で微調整をした上で、購入者と契約書を交わしています。

Because the cost of developing contracts is very high and time consuming (legal review cycles), Pfizer, like all corporations, develop a standardized agreement template and use these agreements with relatively minor adjustments in different countries.

これらの契約は機密事項ですが、幸運にもある国では契約文書の保護が十分ではなかったので、なんと かコピーを手に入れることができました。

ファイザーがこれらの販売契約の詳細を隠すため、全力で隠蔽していたのには、 それなりの理由がある事が、下記内容文を見れば分かります。

These agreements are confidential, but luckily one country did not protect the contract document well enough, so I managed to get a hold of a copy.

As you are about to see, there is a good reason why Pfizer was fighting to hide the details of these contracts.

まず、製品について説明します。

この契約は、COVID19 コロナとその突然変異のワクチンの製造だけでなく、「そのようなワクチンの投与に使用される、またはその使用や効果を高めるためのあらゆる装置、技術、製品」についても対象となっています。

なぜ「イベルメクチン」を入手困難にしたのかというと、各国がファイザーと結んだ契約では、COVID19コロナを治療する薬が見つかってそれに切り替えようとしても、購入契約を無効にすることはできない内容からです。

First, let's talk about the product:

The agreement not only covers manufacturing of vaccines for COVID19 and its mutations, but also for "any device, technology, or product used in the administration of or to enhance the use or effect of, such vaccine".

If you were wondering why #Ivermectin was suppressed, well, it is because the agreement that countries had with Pfizer does not allow them to escape their contract, which states that even if a drug will be found to treat COVID19 the contract cannot be voided.



製品の供給

"ファイザー社は、納品予定日に沿った用量の納品ができなかった場合、いかなる責任も負わないものとします…また、そのような障害は、購入者に本製品の数量の注文を取り消す権利を与えるものではありません。"

"ファイザーは、ファイザーが決定する原則に基づいて、購入者に支払うべき契約用量および納品スケジュールの数の必要な調整を決定するものとし、購入者はいかなる修正にも同意するものとします。"

Supplying the product:

"Pfizer shall have no liability for any failure to deliver doses in accordance with any estimated delivery dates." nor shall any such failure give Purchaser any right to cancel orders for any quantities of Product."

"Pfizer shall decide on necessary adjustments to the number of Contracted Doses and Delivery Schedule due to the Purchaser ... based on principles to be determined by Pfizer ... Purchaser shall be deemed to agree to any revision."

はっきりさせておきましょう。

「購入者はここに、法律上、衡平法上、またはその他の方法で、以下に起因または関連する、ファイザーによる契約用量の納入予定表に従った納入の失敗から生じる、すべての権利および救済手段を放棄します。

もう一度言います。"いかなる状況においても、ファイザーは納品遅延のペナルティーの対象とはならず、 またその責任も負いません。"

何があっても返品はできません。

"ファイザーは、いかなる状況においても、製品(またはいかなる用量)の返品を受け付けません...いかなる状況においても、製品の返品はできません。"

Just to make it clear:

"Purchaser hereby waives all rights and remedies that it may have at Law, in equity or otherwise, arising from or relating to:.. any failure by Pfizer to deliver the Contracted Doses in accordance with the Delivery Schedule."

Once again: "Under no circumstances will Pfizer be subject to or liable for any late delivery penalties."

You can't return the product, no matter what:

"Pfizer will not, in any circumstances, accept any returns of Product (or any dose)...no Product returns may take place under any circumstances."

破損した商品。

リコールを受ける唯一の方法は、お客様が cGMP 違反を証明できる場合です。"明確にするために、購入者は、製品が仕様または cGMP に実質的に適合していない場合を除き、サービスクレームに基づいて製品を拒否する権利を持たないものとします。"

この契約は、州のいかなる現地法にも優先します。

長期的な効果と効率

"購入者は...本ワクチンの長期的な効果および効能は現在知られておらず、また、現在知られていない本

ワクチンの副作用が存在する可能性があることを認める。"

Damaged goods:

THE ONLY WAY to get a recall is if you can prove cGMP fault."For clarity, Purchaser shall not be entitled to reject any Product based on service complaints unless a Product does not materially conform to Specifications or cGMP."

This agreement is above any local law of the state.

Long term effects and efficiency:

"Purchaser acknowledges...the long-term effects and efficacy of the Vaccine are not currently known and that there may be adverse effects of the Vaccine that are not currently known."

原因による解約。

解約の可能性についての条項がありますが、実際には、これまで見てきたように、買い手には重大な違反とみなされるものはほとんどありませんが、ファイザーは、お金を得られない場合やそう判断した場合には、簡単にそうすることができます。

あなたは、ファイザー社が承認を得たかどうか(それは EU 以前の承認でした)、あるいは本契約書に記載されている推定納入日に従って契約用量を納入したかどうかにかかわらず、あなたがどれだけ消費したかにかかわらず、あなたが注文した用量の代金をファイザー社に支払わなければなりません。

Termination for cause:

There are clauses about termination possibility, but in fact, as you saw so far, the buyer has almost nothing that can be considered a material breach, while Pfizer can easily do so if they don't get their money or if they deem so.

You must pay Pfizer for the dosages you ordered, no matter how much you consumed, regardless if Pfizer got it approved (it was a pre-EU approval) or if they delivered the Contracted Doses in accordance with any estimated delivery dates set forth herein.

購入者はここに、ファイザー社、バイオンテック社(および)その関連会社を、あらゆる訴訟、請求、要求、 損失、損害、負債、和解、罰則、罰金、費用および経費から補償し、防御し、ファイザー社、バイオンテッ ク社に害を及ぼさないことに同意するものとします。

"Purchaser hereby agrees to indemnify, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS Pfizer, BioNTech (and) their Affiliates...from and against any and all suits, claims, actions, demands, losses, damages, liabilities, settlements, penalties, fines, costs and expenses..."

国家は、ファイザー社を弁護しなければならない。

「(ファイザー)は、補償を求める損失を購入者に通知する…かかる通知を受けて、購入者は速やかに(ファイザー)に代わってかかる補償対象請求の防御を指揮・管理するものとする」。

ただし、"ファイザーは、かかる防御の管理を引き受ける権利を有し...<mark>購入者は、</mark>発生した合理的な弁護士費用およびその他の経費を含むがこれに限定されない、すべての損失を支払うものとする。"

The state must defend Pfizer:

"(Pfizer) shall notify Purchaser of Losses for which it is seeking indemnification." Upon such notification, Purchaser shall promptly assume conduct and control of the defense of such Indemnified Claims on behalf of (Pfizer)"

However, "Pfizer shall have the right to assume control of such defense." and Purchaser shall pay all Losses, including, without limitation, the reasonable attorneys' fees and other expenses incurred."

ファイザーは、国がすべての費用を負担するようにしています。

「賠償請求に関連して被補償者が負担した費用および経費(弁護士の報酬および支出を含む)は、四半期ごとに購入者が払い戻すものとします。

Pfizer is making sure the country will pay for everything:

"Costs and expenses, including." fees and disbursements of counsel, incurred by the Indemnitee(s) in connection with any Indemnified Claim shall be reimbursed on a quarterly basis by Purchaser"

購入者は免責の権利を放棄し、ファイザー社への損害賠償の支払い義務を制限する可能性のある法律を放棄します。

※ ニューヨークの裁判所は、その国が契約に違反した場合、その国の国際的な資産を保有する能力を持っています。

供給の条件。

購入者は、請求およびすべての損失に対する責任からの保護をファイザーに提供しなければならず、法 定または規制上の要件を介してそれを実施しなければならず、そのような努力の十分性はファイザーの 独自の裁量に委ねられます。

The Purchaser waives any right for immunity, it give up any law that might cap the obligation to pay damages to Pfizer. Comment: The court is in NY has the capacity to hold international assets of a country if the country failed the contract. Condition to supply:

Purchaser must provide Pfizer protection from liability for claims and all Losses, must implement it via statutory or regulatory requirements, and the sufficiency of such efforts shall be in Pfizer's sole discretion.

守秘義務 1:

"各受領者は、開示当事者の秘密情報の機密性および専有性を、同種の自己の秘密情報または専有情報を保持するのと少なくとも同程度の注意を払って保護しなければならない。"

"Each Recipient shall safeguard the confidential and proprietary nature of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information with at least the same degree of care as it holds its own confidential or proprietary information of like kind"

守秘義務 2:

「受領者は、本契約に基づく義務を果たすために当該機密情報を知る必要がある代表者にのみ、機密情報を開示するものとします。

Confidentiality, part 2:

"Recipient shall disclose Confidential Information only to such of its Representatives who have a need to know such Confidential Information to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement"

守秘義務 3:

契約書は10年間、秘密を守らなければならない。

なぜイスラエルで 30yrs なのか?"この第 10 条(秘密情報)の規定は、本契約の終了または満了後も 10 年間存続する。"

Confidentiality, part 3:

The contract must be kept confidential for 10 years.

Why 30 yrs in Israel?" The provisions of this Section 10 (Confidential Information) shall survive the termination or expiration of the this Agreement for a period of ten (10) years"

仲裁および準拠法

仲裁は、国際商工会議所の仲裁規則に従い、米国ニューヨーク州の法律に準拠して、ニューヨークで行われる必要があります

Arbitration & governing laws:

Arbitration must be done in New York, in according to Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce, govern by the laws of the State of New York, USA.

契約を保護するために特定の省庁が割り当てられていた場合、それらは継続しなければならない。 「他の当事者の書面による事前の同意なしに行われた権利の譲渡または義務の委任もしくは再委託の 試みは無効であり、効果がないものとします。

If specific ministry was assigned to safeguard the contract they must continue to so:

"...attempted assignment of rights or delegation or subcontracting of duties without the required prior written consent of the other Parties shall be void and ineffective."

最後に、契約書の中で重要な要素をすべてまとめた後、いよいよ契約書が流出した国の名前を発表します。

それは.....アルバニア!

FINALLY, after I finished to go over the contract summarizing all the elements in it that are important, it is time to reveal the name of the country from which it was leaked.

KONTRATEN-E-PLOTE(コントラテン-エプロート)」と呼ばれる、「契約書の全文を読む」という意味の文書を初めて目にしました。

後になって、それが 2021 年 1 月に公開されたアルバニアのウェブサイトであることを知りました。この文書をリークしたのは彼らであり、それを発見して報道しなかった世界中のジャーナリストは恥を知るべきだ。

I first stumbled upon a document, called KONTRATEN-E-PLOTE which translate to "Read the full contract". gogo.al/wp-content/upl···

Only later I discovered it was Albanian website that has published it on January 2021. They deserve ALL the credit for the leakage of the document, and journalists around the world deserves the shame for not discovering & reporting it. https://gogo.al/ekskluzive-kontrata-sekrete-e-qeverise-me-pfizer-per-vaksinat/

EKSKLUZIVE-「Pfizer」との契約解除 - Gogo.al「Pfizer」との契約解除は、「Gogo.al」のエクスクルージビシットを利用して行われました。ホランドの "ファイザー・エクスポート B.V"とスウェーデンの省庁との間には、...

https://gogo.al/ekskluzive-kontrata-sekrete-e-qeverise-me-pfizer-per-vaksinat/

EKSKLUZIVE- Kontrata sekrete e qeverisë me "Pfizer" për vaksinat - Gogo.alKontrata e shumëpërfolur ndërmjet qeverisë shqiptare dhe korporatës farmaceutike "Pfizer" është siguruar ekskluzivisht nga "Gogo.al". Lidhur mes "Pfizer Export B.V" në Holandë dhe ministrive të Shënde…

最後に一言。

各国はより良い条件で交渉したと主張するかもしれませんが、私たちが南米から得た証拠によれば、この契約は本物であり、世界的に使われているものと同様のものであるようです。

FINAL WORDS:

Countries might claim they negotiated a better deal, but based on the evidence we have received from South America it seems this contract is real, and that it's similar to what was used worldwide.

~~~ 中略 ~~~

"保健省の職員の一人である Yaron Niv は、1 回の投与でイスラエルは 62 ドルかかったと、別の Kan のインタビューで語った。"

@netanyahu はまさに魔術師です。イスラエルにアルバニアの5倍の金額を支払わせ、この悪い取引のために人々に崇拝させました。

"One Health Ministry official, Yaron Niv, said in a separate Kan interview that each dose cost Israel \$62."

@netanyahu is indeed a magician — he got Israel to pay 5 times more than Albania and made people worship him for this BAD deal.

イスラエル、リスクのあるグループへの完全なワクチン接種に向けて物資を投入イスラエルは、1月下旬までにリスクのある国民全員にワクチンを接種し、COVID-19パンデミックからの早期脱出を目指すため、慎重に物資を投入していると、当局者が木曜日に発表した。

https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-israel-idUSKBN2950UC この契約は、実際には見た目よりも悪いものです。

Israel marshals supplies in dash for full vaccination of at-risk groupsIsrael is carefully husbanding supplies as it races to vaccinate all vulnerable citizens by late January and push for an early exit from the COVID-19 pandemic, officials said on Thursday.https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-israel-idUSKBN2950UC

This contract is actually worse than it seems.

CGMP(現在の適正製造基準)は、FDA(米国食品医薬品局)によって規制されています。 CGMP(現在の適正製造基準)では、mRNA については何もわかりません。なぜなら、mRNA ワクチンの製造基準はなかったので、過失を証明することはできません。

追記します。

ブラジルのファイザー社の元社長でラテンアメリカの CEO がブラジルの委員会で証言したところによると、ファイザー社は世界中の国からワクチンを購入する際に同じ条件を要求していたとのことです。

Current Good Manufacturing Practice (CGMP) is regulated by the FDA.

cGMP will tell you NOTHING about mRNA, because we never had cGMP of mRNA vaccine, so you cannot prove cGMP malpractice.

Addendum:

Former president of Pfizer in Brazil and CEO for Latin America testified to the Brazilian committee that PFIZER DEMANDED THE SAME CONDITION FOR THE PURCHASE OF VACCINES ··· FROM ALL COUNTRIES.

MANUFACTURING AND SUPPLY AGREEMENT

PFIZER EXPORT B.V.,

AND

1.11 "Confidential Information" means all confidential or proprietary information, other than Exempt Information, in any form, directly or indirectly disclosed to Recipient or its

CONFIDENTIAL

Representatives by or on behalf of the Disclosing Party pursuant to this Agreement, regardless of the manner in which such information is disclosed, delivered, furnished, learned, or observed, either marked "Confidential" or, if oral, declared to be confidential when disclosed and confirmed in writing within thirty (30) days of disclosure. Confidential Information includes, without limitation, the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Failure to mark Confidential Information disclosed in writing hereunder as "Confidential" shall not cause the information to be considered non-confidential, with the burden on the Disclosing Party to prove such information clearly should have been known by a reasonable person with expertise on the subject matter, based on the nature of the information and the circumstances of its disclosure, to be Confidential Information, provided that the Disclosing Party has otherwise made good faith efforts to clearly mark Confidential Information as such.

1.54 "Vaccine" shall include (a) all vaccines manufactured, in whole or in part, or supplied, directly or indirectly, by or on behalf of Pfizer or BioNTech or any of their Affiliates pursuant to this Agreement that are intended for the prevention of the human disease COVID-19 or any other human disease, in each case which is caused by any of the virus SARS-CoV-2, and/or any or all related strains, mutations, modifications or derivatives of the foregoing, (b) any device, technology, or product used in the administration of or to enhance the use or effect of, such vaccine, or (c) any component or constituent material of (a) or (b).

Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that (i) Pfizer's efforts to develop and manufacture the Product are aspirational in nature and subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and (ii) the fact that any other drug or vaccine to prevent, treat or cure COVID-19 infection is successfully developed or granted authorization earlier than the granting of Authorization for the Product shall not change the current situation of urgent needs for prevention of the spread of the COVID-19 infection that poses serious threats to and harmful effects on the lives and health of the general public.

Accordingly, Pfizer and its Affiliates shall have no liability for any failure by Pfizer or its Affiliates to develop or obtain Authorization of the Product in accordance with the estimated dates described in this Agreement. Even if the Product is successfully developed and obtains Authorization, Pfizer shall have no liability for any failure to deliver doses in accordance with any estimated delivery dates set forth herein (other than as expressly set out in this Agreement), nor shall any such failure give Purchaser any right to cancel orders for any quantities of Product.

2.5 Product Shortages.

(a) If Authorization is received but there is insufficient supply to deliver the full number of Contracted Doses on the Delivery Schedule (including the Adjusted Delivery Schedule), including to the extent any shortage is due to a requirement of Pfizer to divert available supply of the Product to another market, Pfizer shall work collaboratively to provide notice (and manage any communications associated with any Product shortages). Following receipt of such notification, Purchaser shall

CONFIDENTIAL

execute any instructions set out in the notice in a timely fashion (and in no event longer than 24 hours). Subject to the foregoing, including any requirement by Pfizer to divert Product to another market, Pfizer shall decide on necessary adjustments to the number of Contracted Doses and Delivery Schedule due to the Purchaser to reflect such shortages based on principles to be determined by Pfizer under the then existing circumstances ("Allocation") which shall be set out in such notice. Purchaser shall be deemed to agree to any revision.

(b) Purchaser hereby waives all rights and remedies that it may have at Law, in equity or otherwise, arising from or relating to: (i) any failure by Pfizer to develop or obtain Authorization of the Product in accordance with the estimated dates described in this Agreement; or (ii) any failure by Pfizer to deliver the Contracted Doses in accordance with the Delivery Schedule. In the event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Section 2.5 (Product Shortages) and those of other sections of this Agreement, the provisions of this Section 2.5 (Product Shortages) shall control and supersede over those of other sections of this Agreement to the extent of such inconsistency.

2.6 Delivery Delays.

Under no circumstances will Pfizer be subject to or liable for any late delivery penalties.

(d) Without prejudice to Section 4.4, Purchaser acknowledges that Pfizer will not, in any circumstances, accept any returns of Product (or any dose). In particular, following receipt of the Product in accordance with this Section 2.8, no Product returns may take place under any circumstances (inclusive of future changes in stock, expired Products, changes in Product allocation, delivery, demand or new product launch).

3.2 Invoices and Payment.

- (a) In partial consideration of the Contracted Doses, Purchaser shall pay an upfront payment of \$2,997,540 USD (calculated as \$12.00USD/dose multiplied by 249,795 of the Contracted Doses) within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from Pfizer issued upon Purchaser's receipt of Approval set forth in Section 9.6 (the "Advance Payment"); provided, however, that Pfizer shall have no obligation to ship or deliver Product until receipt of the Advance Payment. All amounts due hereunder shall be converted to EUR which shall be determined based on the exchange rate used by The Wall Street Journal, Eastern U.S. Edition, one (1) Business Day prior to the date of this Agreement.
- (c) Purchaser shall not, and acknowledges that it will have no right, under this Agreement, any Purchase Order, any other agreement, document or Law, to withhold, offset, recoup or debit any amounts owed (or to become due and owing) to Pfizer, whether under this Agreement or otherwise, against any other amount owed (or to become due and owing) to it by Pfizer or a Pfizer Affiliate.

4.4 Rejection of Product; Disposal of Rejected Shipments.

(a) Purchaser may reject any Product that does not materially conform to Specifications or cGMP ("Non-Complying Product") by providing written notice of rejection to Pfizer and the delivery carrier and setting out detailed reasons for such rejection: (i) immediately (and in no event more than 24 hours) upon delivery at the Point of Delivery; (ii) immediately and in any event within 24 hours of delivery at the Place(s) of Destination of such Non-Complying Product to Purchaser; or (iii) immediately and in no event more than 24 hours upon its first knowledge of a Latent Defect. In the event notice is not provided within 24 hours from delivery, the Product shall have been deemed accepted. Pfizer shall respond to any rejection and notice of Non-Complying Product from Purchaser in a timely manner. For clarity, Purchaser shall not be entitled to reject any Product based on service complaints unless a Product does not materially conform to Specifications or cGMP.

(b) Pfizer shall conduct an analysis of the causes of any such quality-related complaint, and shall report to Purchaser on any corrective action taken. If Pfizer's inspection and testing reveals, to Pfizer's reasonable satisfaction, that such items of the Product are Non-Complying Product and that any such non-conformity or defect has not been caused or contributed to by any abuse, misuse, neglect, negligence, accident, improper testing, improper storage, improper handling, abnormal physical stress, abnormal environmental conditions or use contrary to any instructions issued by Pfizer, Pfizer shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to replace such Non-Complying Product as soon as practicable at no additional charge to Purchaser. In such circumstances, Pfizer will further arrange for reverse logistics for Product collection and manage the destruction of the Non-Complying Product. Until collection, Purchaser shall store and maintain the relevant Non-Complying Product in appropriately secure locations and in accordance with the manufacturers' specifications. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, this Section 4.4(b) contains Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy for Non-Complying Product. The provisions of this Section 4.4 (Rejection of Product; Disposal of Rejected Shipments) shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.

as Appendix H

Laws and each of the terms and conditions of this Agreement are fully enforceable, that the budgetary allocation set forth in Article 4 of the in no respect limits Purchaser's funding or other obligations under this Agreement, including the indemnification obligations set forth in Article 8, that Purchaser has the authority to bind the and that Purchaser has exercised that authority to bind the as to each of the provisions and terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

5.5 <u>Purchaser Acknowledgement.</u>

Purchaser acknowledges that the Vaccine and materials related to the Vaccine, and their components and constituent materials are being rapidly developed due to the emergency circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic and will continue to be studied after provision of the Vaccine to Purchaser under this Agreement. Purchaser further acknowledges that the long-term effects and efficacy of the Vaccine are not currently known and that there may be adverse effects of the Vaccine that are not currently known. Further, to the extent applicable, Purchaser acknowledges that the Product shall not be serialized.

6.2 Termination for Cause.

- a) Pfizer may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to Purchaser in the event of a material breach by the Purchaser of any term of this Agreement, which breach remains uncured for thirty (30) days following written notice to Purchaser of such material breach.
- b) Purchaser may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to Pfizer in the event of a material breach by Pfizer of any term of this Agreement, which breach remains uncured for thirty (30) days following written notice to Pfizer of such material breach.
- c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such material breach, by its nature, cannot be cured, the terminating Party may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to the other Parties. In the event that this Agreement is terminated by Pfizer under this Section 6.2, Purchaser shall pay within thirty (30) days of the date of notice of termination of this Agreement the full Price for all Contracted Doses less amounts already paid to Pfizer as of such date.

6.5 Effect of Termination.

- (a) Upon expiry or termination of this Agreement for any reason:
 - (i) Purchaser shall pay any sums owed to Pfizer pursuant to this Agreement within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice for the same; and
 - (ii) each Party shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to mitigate both (1) the damages that would otherwise be recoverable from the other pursuant to this Agreement, and (2) any costs, fees, expenses or losses that may be incurred by a Party, or for which a Party may be responsible, under this Agreement, by taking appropriate and reasonable actions to reduce or limit the amount of such damages, costs, fees, expenses or losses.
- (b) The termination or expiration of this Agreement shall not affect the survival and continuing validity of Sections 2.1(b)-(d), 2.5(b), 2.6, 2.7(b)-(e), 2.8, 3.1, 3.3, 3.4, 4.4, 4.5, 4.6, 4.7, 5.4, 5.5, 6.2 (last sentence), 6.5, 9.2, 9.3, 9.4, 9.5, 9.6, and Articles 1, 7, 8, 10, 11 and 12 or of any other provision which is expressly or by implication intended to continue in force after such termination or expiration.
- (c) Expiry or termination of this Agreement for any reason shall be without prejudice to a Party's other rights and remedies or to any accrued rights and liabilities as the date of such expiry or termination; provided that (i) Pfizer shall have no liability for any failure by Pfizer to develop or obtain Authorization of the Product in accordance with the estimated dates described in this Agreement and (ii) even if the Product is successfully developed and Pfizer obtains Authorization, Pfizer shall have no liability for any failure to deliver Contracted Doses in accordance with any estimated delivery dates set forth herein.

- 8.1 Indemnification by Purchaser. Purchaser hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Pfizer, BioNTech, each of their Affiliates, contractors, sub-contractors, licensors, licensees, sub-licensees, distributors, contract manufacturers, services providers, clinical trial researchers, third parties to whom Pfizer or BioNTech or any of their respective Affiliates may directly or indirectly owe an indemnity based on the research, development, manufacture, distribution, commercialization or use of the Vaccine, and each of the officers, directors, employees and other agents and representatives, and the respective predecessors, successors and assigns of any of the foregoing ("Indemnitees"), from and against any and all suits, claims, actions, demands, losses, damages, liabilities, settlements, penalties, fines, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and other expenses of an investigation or litigation), whether sounding in contract, tort, intellectual property, or any other theory, and whether legal, statutory, equitable or otherwise (collectively, "Losses") arising out of, relating to, or resulting from the Vaccine, including but not limited to any stage of design, development, investigation, formulation, testing, clinical testing, manufacture, labeling, packaging, transport, storage, distribution, marketing, promotion, sale, purchase, licensing, donation, dispensing, prescribing, administration, provision, or use of the Vaccine.
- 8.2 <u>Assumption of Defense by Purchaser</u>. The Indemnitee(s) shall notify Purchaser of Losses for which it is seeking indemnification pursuant hereto ("Indemnified Claims"). Upon such notification, Purchaser shall promptly assume conduct and control of the defense of such Indemnified Claims on behalf of the Indemnitee with counsel acceptable to Indemnitee(s), whether or not the Indemnified Claim is rightfully brought; provided, however, that Purchaser shall provide advance notice in writing of any proposed compromise or settlement of any Indemnified Claim and in no event may Purchaser compromise or settle any Indemnified Claim without Indemnitee(s)'s prior written consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. Indemnitee(s) shall reasonably cooperate with Purchaser in the defense of the Indemnified Claims.

8.4 <u>Assumption of Defense</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing and without prejudice to Section 12.6, Pfizer, directly or through any of its Affiliates or through BioNTech, may elect to assume control of the defense of an Indemnified Claim (a) within thirty (30) days of Indemnitee's notice to Purchaser of the Indemnified Claim or (b) at any time if, in Pfizer's sole discretion: (i) Purchaser fails to timely assume the defense of or reasonably defend

CONFIDENTIAL

such Indemnified Claim(s) in good faith to the satisfaction of Pfizer (or Pfizer's Affiliates and BioNTech); or (ii) Pfizer believes (or any of Pfizer's Affiliates or BioNTech believe) in good faith that a bona fide conflict exists between Indemnitee(s) and Purchaser with respect to an Indemnified Claim hereunder. Upon written notice of such election, Pfizer shall have the right to assume control of such defense (directly or through either one of its Affiliates or BioNTech), and Purchaser shall pay (as incurred and on demand), all Losses, including, without limitation, the reasonable attorneys' fees and other expenses incurred by Indemnitee(s), in connection with the Indemnified Claim. In all events, Purchaser shall cooperate with Indemnitee(s) in the defense, settlement or compromise of the Indemnified Claim.

- 8.5 <u>Privileges and Immunities</u>. Purchaser acknowledges that its indemnification obligations under this Agreement are (a) expressly in addition to, and not limited by, any Privileges and Immunities, and (b) do not waive or relinquish Indemnitees' rights to any Privileges and Immunities.
- 8.6 Costs. Costs and expenses, including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of counsel, incurred by the Indemnitee(s) in connection with any Indemnified Claim shall be reimbursed on a quarterly basis by Purchaser, without prejudice to Purchaser's right to refund in the event that Purchaser is ultimately held in a final, non-appealable judgment or award to be not obligated to indemnify the Indemnitee(s).

9.1 Insurance.

During the Term, Pfizer or its Affiliates shall self-insure or procure and maintain such types and amounts of general liability insurance to cover liabilities related to its activities under this Agreement as is normal and customary in the pharmaceutical industry generally for companies that are similarly situated and providing similar manufacturing and supply services. For absolute clarity, this shall not include, nor constitute, product liability insurance to cover any third party/patients claims and such general liability insurance shall be without prejudice to Purchaser's indemnification obligation as set out in this Agreement.

9.3 Excluded Liability.

Nothing in this Agreement excludes or limits the liability of a Party for:

- (i) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
- (ii) any breach of Section 10 (Confidential Information);
- (iii) in the case of Purchaser, the indemnity given by it under Section 8 (Indemnification); or
- (iv) in the case of Purchaser, failure to pay the Price for the Product or any other sums properly owing to Pfizer under this Agreement.
- Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Purchaser, on behalf of itself and 9.4 expressly and irrevocably waives any right of immunity which either it or its assets may have or acquire in the future (whether characterized as sovereign immunity or any other type of immunity) in respect of any arbitration pursuant to Section 12.2 (Arbitration) or any other legal procedure initiated to confirm or enforce any arbitral decision, order or award, or any settlement in connection with any arbitration pursuant to Section 12.2 or any other foreign jurisdiction, including but not limited (Arbitration), whether to immunity against service of process, immunity of jurisdiction, or immunity against any judgment rendered by a court or tribunal, immunity against order to enforce the judgment, and immunity against precautionary seizure of any of its assets. Purchaser expressly and irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the courts of New York, or any other court of competent jurisdiction, for the purposes of enforcing any arbitral decision, order or award, or any settlement in connection with any arbitration pursuant to Section 12.2 and represents and warrants that the person signing this Agreement on its behalf has actual authority to submit to such jurisdiction. Purchaser also expressly and irrevocably waives the application of any Law in any jurisdiction that may otherwise limit or cap its obligation to pay damages arising from or in connection with any Indemnified Claims and represents and warrants that this Agreement and any Indemnified Claims arising hereunder are not subject to the Laws. Purchaser represents and warrants that the person signing this Agreement on its behalf has actual authority to waive such immunity and bind

CONFIDENTIAL

Purchaser and		to th	e limitations	of	liability	and	liability	waivers
set forth herein.	_							

9.5 Conditions Precedent to Supply.

Purchaser represents that it has and will continue to have adequate statutory or regulatory authority and adequate funding appropriation to undertake and completely fulfil the indemnification obligations and provide adequate protection to Pfizer and all Indemnitees from liability for claims and all Losses arising out of or in connection with the Vaccine or its use. Purchaser hereby covenants and acknowledges and agrees that a condition precedent for the supply of the Product hereunder requires that Purchaser shall implement and maintain in effect such statutory or regulatory requirements or funding appropriation sufficient to meet its obligations in this Agreement prior to supply of the Product by Pfizer and thereafter shall maintain such statutory and regulatory requirement and funding appropriation, each as applicable, for so long as necessary to meet all of Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any such obligations that, pursuant to Section 6.5, survive expiration or termination of this Agreement. For clarity, the sufficiency of such statutory or regulatory requirements or funding appropriation shall be in Pfizer's sole discretion. Purchaser acknowledges that Pfizer's supply of Product hereunder is in reliance (without any duty of investigation or confirmation by or on behalf of Pfizer or its Affiliates), inter alia, on Purchaser's representations and covenants under this Section 9.5. Purchaser implementing and maintaining in effect the requirements and funding appropriation described in this Section 9.5 and the other representations and warranties made by Purchaser under this Agreement.

10. **CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION**.

10.1 Non-Use and Non-Disclosure.

Each Recipient shall, and shall cause its Representatives which have access to the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information to, maintain in strict confidence, and shall not disclose to any third party, all Confidential Information observed by or disclosed to it by or on behalf of the Disclosing Party pursuant to this Agreement. In particular, the

Purchaser shall protect any Confidential Information pursuant to this Agreement on the bases of applicable provisions of public procurement and/or information right Laws in Albania for the protection of confidential information, trade secrets, industrial property rights. Each Recipient shall not use or disclose such Confidential Information except as permitted by this Agreement. Each Recipient shall safeguard the confidential and proprietary nature of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information with at least the same degree of care as it holds its own confidential or proprietary information of like kind, which shall be no less than a reasonable degree of care. The Recipient and its Representatives may use, copy, and make extracts of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information only in connection with fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement and, without limiting the foregoing, shall not use the Confidential Information for the benefit of the Recipient or any of its Representatives, or for the benefit of any other Person. In the event that Recipient becomes aware of any breach of the obligations contained in this Section 10 (Confidential Information) by it or its Representatives, Recipient shall promptly notify the Disclosing Party in writing of such breach and all facts known to Recipient regarding same. In addition, if Recipient is required to disclose the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information in connection with any court order, statute or Government directive or requirement under any Law, Recipient shall give the Disclosing Party notice of such request, as soon as practicable, before such Confidential Information is disclosed so that the Disclosing Party may seek an appropriate protective order or other remedy, or waive compliance with the relevant provisions of this Agreement. If the Disclosing Party seeks a protective order or other remedy, Recipient shall promptly cooperate with and reasonably assist the Disclosing Party (at the Disclosing Party's cost) in such efforts. If the Disclosing Party fails to obtain a protective order or waives compliance with the relevant provisions of this Agreement, Recipient shall disclose only that portion of Confidential Information which its legal counsel determines it is required to disclose. Neither this Agreement nor the performance by a Party hereunder shall transfer to the Recipient any proprietary right, title, interest or claim in or to any of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information (including, but not limited to, any Intellectual Property rights subsisting therein) or be construed as granting a license in its Confidential Information. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in all cases, (a) Purchaser may not disclose any of the financial or indemnification provisions contained in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the price per dose of Product or refundability of the Advance Payment or any information that could reasonably ascertain the price per dose of Product, without the prior written consent of Pfizer, and (b) Pfizer may disclose (i) Confidential Information to its Affiliates and BioNTech without prior written consent of Purchaser, and (ii) upon foreign government request, financial information relating to this Agreement, including cost per dose.

10.2 Recipient Precautions.

In order to comply with the obligations contained in this Section 10 (Confidential Information), Recipient shall take at least the following precautions: (a) Recipient shall exercise all reasonable efforts to prevent unauthorized employees and unauthorized third parties from gaining access to Confidential Information (and in no event less than reasonable care); (b) Recipient shall disclose Confidential Information only to such of its Representatives who have a need to know such Confidential Information to fulfill its

obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, before any disclosure of Confidential Information, Recipient shall bind its Representatives receiving such Confidential Information to a written agreement of confidentiality at least as restrictive as this Agreement; and (c) prior to any disclosure, Recipient shall instruct its Representatives of the confidential nature of, and to maintain the confidentiality of, the Confidential Information. Recipient shall be responsible for all actions of its Representatives, including, without limitation, any breach of the terms hereof, regardless of whether or not such Representatives remain employed or in contractual privity with the Recipient.

10.4 Survival.

The provisions of this Section 10 (Confidential Information) shall survive the termination or expiration of the this Agreement for a period of ten (10) years, except with respect to any information that constitutes a trade secret (as defined under Law), in which case the Recipient of such information will continue to be bound by its obligations under this Section 10 (Confidential Information) for so long as such information continues to constitute a trade secret, but in no event for a period of less than the ten (10)-year period specified above.

12.2 Arbitration.

Any dispute, controversy, or claim arising out of, relating to, or in connection with this Agreement, including with respect to the formation, applicability, breach, termination, validity or enforceability thereof, or relating to arbitrability or the scope and application of this Section 12.2 (Arbitration), shall be finally resolved by arbitration. The arbitration shall be conducted by three arbitrators, in accordance with the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce ("ICC"). The claimant shall nominate an arbitrator in its request for arbitration. The respondent shall nominate an arbitrator within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the request for arbitration. The two (2) arbitrators nominated by the Parties shall nominate a third arbitrator, in consultation with the Parties, within thirty (30) days after the confirmation of the later-nominated arbitrator. The third arbitrator shall act as chair of the tribunal. If any of the three (3) arbitrators are not nominated within the time prescribed above, then the ICC shall appoint the arbitrator(s). The seat of the arbitration shall be New York, New York, U.S.A. and it shall be conducted in the English language. . The Parties undertake to maintain confidentiality as to the existence of the arbitration proceedings and as to all submissions, correspondence and evidence relating to the arbitration proceedings. This provision shall survive the termination of the arbitral The costs of the arbitration, including, without limitation, the Parties' reasonable legal fees, shall be borne by the unsuccessful Party or Parties. However, the arbitral tribunal may apportion such costs between the Parties if it determines that apportionment is reasonable, taking into account the circumstances of the case. The arbitration award shall be final and binding on the Parties, and the parties undertake to carry out any award without delay. Judgment upon the award may be entered by any court having jurisdiction of the award or having jurisdiction over the relevant party or its assets.

12.5 Governing Law.

All disputes shall be governed by the Laws of the State of New York, USA, without regard to conflict of Law principles other than Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law, except that any dispute regarding the arbitrability or the scope and application of this Section shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act of the United States.

12.8 Assignment; Binding Effect.

Neither Purchaser nor Pfizer shall assign any of its rights or delegate or subcontract any of its duties and obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Parties, which may be withheld at such Party's discretion, provided that Pfizer, without Purchaser's consent, may assign, delegate or subcontract any of its duties and obligations under this Agreement to an Affiliate of Pfizer, BioNTech or an Affiliate of BioNTech. Any such attempted assignment of rights or delegation or subcontracting of duties without the required prior written consent of the other Parties shall be void and ineffective. Any such assignment, delegation or subcontracting consented to by a Party in writing shall not relieve the other Parties of their responsibilities and liabilities hereunder and such assigning Party shall remain liable to other Parties for the conduct and performance of each permitted assignee, delegate and subcontractor hereunder. This Agreement shall apply to, inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and

3 N

their respective successors and permitted assigns. The Parties agree that this Agreement is not intended by a Party to give any benefits, rights, privileges, actions or remedies to any Person or entity, partnership, firm or corporation as a Third Party Beneficiary or otherwise under any theory of Law.

EXCLUSIVE - SECRET GOVERNMENT CONTRACT WITH "PFIZER" FOR VACCINES

Valmora Gogo

POSTED ON JANUARY 19, 2021, 3:44 PM

Source:

https://gogo.al/ekskluzive-kontrata-sekrete-e-geverise-me-pfizer-per-vaksinat/

The much-discussed contract between the Albanian government and the pharmaceutical corporation "Pfizer" is provided exclusively by "Gogo.al".

Regarding "Pfizer Export BV" in the Netherlands and the Ministries of Health and Social Care and the State for Reconstruction and the Institute of Public Health, the 52-page contract determines the amount, costs and conditions that must be met by the Albanian government.

Through this confidential agreement, the Albanian government has bought from "Pfizer" for January 10 thousand 530 doses, paying for a dose of 12 dollars.

The contract also reveals the plan for the arrival of 30 thousand 420 doses in February, while in autumn and winter 458 thousand 640 others.

In total, the Albanian government has signed with "Pfizer" the purchase of 499 thousand 590 doses but practically there will be no delivery of vaccines in Albania in March, April, May and June while the need for vaccine in the country is urgent. The distribution of remittances in the last months of the year also remains unclear.

It is not known why the government has planned this distribution of bills for vaccinations, between January, February and autumn and winter and if it is related to its payment capacity, while the thesis of "testing" on Albanians falls as it is about two purchases. small preliminary. One of the suspicions that circulated some time ago was the impossibility of production for Albania, while it remains questionable whether it was "Pfizer" that conditioned the Albanian government in these deliveries.

Total amount of money we have to pay? About \$ 6 million.

In fact, under the contract, the Albanian government will pay \$ 2,997,540 (about \$ 3 million) in advance within 30 days of receiving the invoice.

From a detailed review of the contract between the Albanian authorities of "Pfizer" and "BioNTech" based in Germany, it is learned that the latter will be responsible for all marketing requirements of the product.

The Albanian government undertakes to maintain the confidentiality of the contract and intellectual property.

The terms of the contract indicate that the Pfizer production sites in Kalamazoo (Michigan) and Puurs, Belgium, and the two BioNTech production sites in Mainz and Idar Oberstein in Germany will be where the vaccine will be produced but also other products that Pfizer judges.

"Pfizer" is the guarantor to ensure that the product is produced in accordance with the specifications while the Albanian government has the following obligations regarding care for vaccines:

- "(B) Upon delivery of the Product to the Buyer at the Place of Destination and, as far as applicable, for any further distribution and / or transportation to a Destination that is not a point of use of the Product, the Buyer shall retain and treat the Product as specified in the Specifications, instructions in Appendix D and instructions provided by Pfizer to ensure the stability and integrity of the Product.
- (c) For the avoidance of doubt, the Buyer shall bear all costs of using the Product after transfer from Pfizer to the Country of Destination, including but not limited to those for the storage of the Product and the distribution and administration of the Product (if applicable) in Albania.
- (d) The Buyer shall be solely responsible for the storage, handling, distribution, transportation, administration and use of the Product in Albania upon delivery of the Product to the Buyer or his designee at the Place of Destination.
- (e) The Buyer shall be responsible for ensuring that any equipment used to deliver the Product, for example the Shipper (s) and the Monitoring Equipment (s) are stored in a properly clean and safe place to protect and maintain the functionality of such equipment (in controlled conditions, without exposure to weather or pests, etc.).
- (f) Pfizer may provide the Buyer with Safety Data Sheets and other information to assist the Buyer in developing processes and procedures, including training, to handle the Product and the Product Materials in a safe manner and in accordance with the Laws Ësi The Buyer represents and guarantees that he himself will ensure that all Product Recipients and Product Materials have the necessary expertise to develop and implement appropriate procedures and training programs to enable proper handling of the Product and Product Materials. in a safe and lawful manner. "

About Gogo.al

Gogo.AL is an independent media that brings to the audience the research of Albanian political decision-making. This online platform revives once again the classic form of journalism, that of *Watchdog Journalism* in the conditions of perverse, false flows or with dubious information agendas.

What is hidden behind the decisions taken by politicians in the Albanian space, which directly affect the life of every citizen is the critical angle that supports every article that will be read on this page, while the pillars remain the relationship of politics with law, society and democracy.

The need for quality and in-depth journalism has increased, thus bringing a strong call to public opinion to be informed with facts and to be oriented correctly in its decision-making. Research will focus on politics, interest groups, corporations and lobbying.

Our internal function is to know the needs of the audience and service to it, by organizing research, surveys, surveys, focus groups, etc., on issues of public interest.

We are funded by various donations or donations coming from citizens seeking independent journalism, avoiding the conflict of interest that these forms may have with the topics being researched as well as making any donation transparent.

Accountability of Albanian politics towards public opinion. This is our media agenda.